## 506619311 04/20/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6666118

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELLWOOD PHILLIP HUNT III	07/30/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IGPS LOGISTICS, LLC		
Street Address:	225 E. ROBINSON STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200		
City:	ORLANDO		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32801		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62712272	
Application Number:	16527932	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124568400

Email: chiipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERT TRAURIG, LLP
Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	186539-010100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH R. JAROSIK
SIGNATURE:	/Keith R. Jarosik/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=186539-010100\_Confirmatory\_Assignment#page1.tif source=186539-010100\_Confirmatory\_Assignment#page2.tif source=186539-010100\_Confirmatory\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506619311 REEL: 055981 FRAME: 0810

# CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is provided in recognition that all intellectual property rights developed by me alone, or jointly with others, in connection with my duties, obligations, responsibilities, services and/or role as an employee of and/or independent contractor to iGPS Logistics, LLC. a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 225 E. Robinson Street, Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32801 ("iGPS"), are to be owned by iGPS.

Accordingly, and in consideration of the monies previously received by me from iGPS together with and in further consideration of the disclosure by iGPS to me of confidential and other information to enable me to perform my responsibilities, which information is not generally known and which is proprietary to the iGPS and relating to the iGPS's business, all of which is recognized as valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

I, Ellwood Phillip Hunt, III, an individual having a mailing address at of 9950 Oak Quarry Drive, Orlando, Florida 32832 hereby transfers and assigns, to iGPS, all right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions, works of authorship, trademarks, concepts, designs, developments, ideas, improvements, software, know-how, and trade secrets, whether or not patemable or registrable under copyright or similar laws, including the invention identified in Exhibit A, which I solely or jointly conceived or developed or reduced to practice, or caused to be conceived or developed or reduced to practice, during the period of time of my employment by iGPS (or engagement as an independent contractor to iGPS), together with all patent rights, trademark rights, copyright rights, and all other intellectual and industrial property rights and all causes of action (including the right to suc for past, present and future infringements relating to any of the foregoing, (collectively referred to as "Inventions"), provided that said Inventions: (i) result, in whole or in part, from use of equipment, supplies, facilities or the proprietary information of iGPS, (ii) are/were developed, in whole or in part, during the hours for which I was compensated by iGPS; (iii) relate to the business of iGPS or to its actual or demonstrably anticipated research and development; or (iv) result from and/or are suggested by, in whole or in part, work performed by me for iGPS.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to iGPS, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said Invention(s), whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications,

PATENT REEL: 055981 FRAME: 0811 or the procuring thereof, and that if and when iGPS, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid iGPS, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said Invention(s) in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of iGPS, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Ellwood Phillip Hunt, III

Dated: July 30, 2018

iGPS Logistics, LLC.

Dated: July 20, 2018

**PATENT** REEL: 055981 FRAME: 0812

# EXHIBIT A PATENT APPLICATION

System and method for manufacturing an integrally formed deck for a pallet	To be assigned	To be assigned	U.S.
(a/k/a the Gen 6.0 pallet)		4.00 A.00	

CHI 69406957v1

PATENT REEL: 055981 FRAME: 0813

**RECORDED: 04/20/2021**